UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

THE UNDERSTANDING ABOUT ISLAMIC
INSURANCE AMONG STUDENTS DIPLOMA
PART 4 OF FACULTY ACIS IN
UiTM PUNCAK ALAM

NURAMIRA ARIFA BT MOHD SAHARUDIN

Academic Writing Submitted in partial fulfillment
of the requirements for the degree of
Diploma in Muamalat

Academy of Contemporary Islamic Studies

December 2019



AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

| declare that the work in this academic writing was carried out in accordance with the
regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of my own
work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This academic
writing has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic

institution for any degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that | have been supplied with the Academic Rules and
Regulations for Diploma, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of my

study and research.

Name of Student : Nuramira Arifa bt Mohd Saharudin

I.D. No. : 2017625766

Programme : Diploma in Muamalat — 1C110

Faculty : Academy of Contemporary Islamic Studies

Writing Title :The Understanding of Islamic Insurance among

Students Diploma Part 4 of Faculty ACIS in UiTM
Puncak Alam.
Signature of Student PPN

Date : December 2019



ABSTRACT

Malaysia’s Takaful Industry grew incredibly fast and became increasingly recognized
year after year since the enactment of Takaful Act 1984 as a major contributor to
Malaysia’s overall Islamic financial system. In addition, the establishment of Takaful
IS a new alterative way to promote and enhance the economic system. It is also an option
to replace conventional insurance products which is prohibited in Islam. However, the
participation and knowledge of Takaful are still low especially among the Muslims in
Malaysia. Hence, the aim and objectives of this study were to analyze the level of
knowledge about Islamic insurance among the students, evaluate students’ preferences
towards takaful products in Malaysia and give some ideas to enhance and provide better
improvement of Takaful institution in Malaysia. In this study, the researcher adopted
the quantitative method which is survey. Next, the sample of this research was selected
among 98 students Diploma Part 4 of Faculty Academy Contemporary Islamic Studies
in UITM Puncak Alam. The results show that the knowledge about takaful are low
among the respondents but they still prefer takaful products instead of the conventional
insurance.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
AUTHOR’S DECLARATION I
ABSTRACT I
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT i
TABLE OF CONTENTS iv
LIST OF TABLES vii
LIST OF FIGURES viii

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1 Introduction

1.2 Research Background

1.3 Problem Statement

1.4 Research Objectives

1.5 Literature Review

1.6 Methodology of Research

1.7 Scope of Research

1.8 Significant of Research

1.9 Research Questions

1.10 Definition of Key Concepts
1.10.1 Takaful
1.10.2 Interest (Riba)
1.10.3 Speculation (Gharar)
1.10.4 Uncertainty (Maysir)

© 00 0 N N N oo o o b~ &M W EFE P P

CHAPTER 2 : LITERATURE REVIEW 10
2.1 Introduction 10
2.2 History and Development of Takaful 10
2.2.1 Pre Islamic Period until The Companions of The Prophet Muhammad 10
2.2.2 Modern Period 11
2.2.3 The Establishment of Takaful in Malaysia 12
2.3 Concept of Takaful 13
2.3.1 Tabarru’ (Donation) 13



2.4

2.5

2.6
2.7

2.3.2 Ta’awun (Mutual Cooperation)

Types of Takaful

2.4.1 General Takaful

2.4.2 Family Takaful

Operation of Takaful

2.5.1 Mudharabah Model

2.5.2 Wakalah Model

2.5.3 Hybrid of Wakalah and Mudharabah Model
2.5.4 Hybrid of Wakalah and Waqf Model
Differences between Takaful and Conventional Insurance
Summary

CHAPTER 3: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2
3.3

3.4
3.5

3.6

CHAPTER 4: DATA ANALYSIS AND RESEARCH FINDINGS

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4

Introduction

Research Design

Data Collection Methodology
3.3.1 Primary Data

3.3.2 Secondary Data
Data Analysis

Sampling Design

3.5.1 Population

3.5.2 Sample Size

3.5.3 Sampling Technique
Summary

Introduction
Frequency Analysis
Descriptive Analysis
Discussion on Findings

14
15
15
16
17
17
19
20
21
23
23

25
25
25
26
26
27
27
28
28
28
28
29

30
30
31
35
46



	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	CHAPTER ONE : INTRODUCTION
	1.1 INTRODUCTION
	1.2 RESEARCH BACKGROUND
	1.3 PROBLEM STATEMENT
	1.3.1 Lack of knowledge and understand about takaful scheme.
	1.3.2 The growth of takaful institution is low.
	1.3.3 Lack of awareness about Takaful

	1.4 RESEARCH OBJECTIVES
	1.5 LITERATURE REVIEW
	1.6 METHODOLOGY OF RESEARCH
	1.7 SCOPE OF RESEARCH
	1.8 SIGNIFICANT OF RESEARCH
	1.9 RESEARCH QUESTION
	1.10 DEFINITION OF THE KEY CONCEPTS
	1.10.1 Takaful
	1.10.2 Interest (Riba)
	1.10.3 Speculation (Gharar)
	1.10.4 Uncertainty (Maysir)


	CHAPTER 2 : LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 INTRODUCTION
	2.2 HISTORY AND DEVELOPMENT OF TAKAFUL
	2.2.1 Pre Islamic Period until The Companions of The Prophet Muhammad SAW
	2.2.2 Modern Period
	2.2.3 The Establishment of Takaful in Malaysia

	2.3 CONCEPT OF TAKAFUL
	2.3.1 Tabarru’ (Donation)
	2.3.2 Ta’awun (Mutual Cooperation)

	2.4 TYPES OF TAKAFUL
	2.4.1 General Takaful
	2.4.2 Family Takaful

	2.5 OPERATION OF TAKAFUL
	2.5.1 Mudharabah Model
	2.5.2 Wakalah Model
	2.5.3 Hybrid of Wakalah and Mudharabah Model
	2.5.4 Hybrid of Wakalah and Waqf Model

	2.6 DIFFERENCES BETWEEN TAKAFUL AND CONVENTIONALINSURANCE
	2.7 SUMMARY

	CHAPTER 3 : RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	3.1 INTRODUCTION
	3.2 RESEARCH DESIGN
	3.3 DATA COLLECTION METHODOLOGY
	3.3.1 Primary Data
	3.3.2 Secondary data

	3.4 DATA ANALYSIS
	3.5 SAMPLING DESIGN
	3.5.1 Population
	3.5.2 Sample Size
	3.5.3 Sampling Technique

	3.6 SUMMARY

	CHAPTER 4 : DATA ANALYSIS AND RESEARCH FINDINGS
	4.1 INTRODUCTION
	4.2 FREQUENCY ANALYSIS
	4.2.1 Gender
	4.2.2 Age
	4.2.3 Course
	4.2.4 Residence

	4.3 DESCRIPTIVE ANALYSIS
	4.3.1 Study on the respondents’ basic knowledge about the definition of takaful
	4.3.2 Study on the level of comprehension by respondents about the elements andconcepts of Takaful.
	4.3.2 Study on the respondents’ perception towards the performance of TakafulInstitution in Malaysia

	4.4 DISCUSSION ON FINDINGS
	4.4.1 Discussion on the first objective
	4.4.2 Discussion on the second objective


	CHAPTER 5 : CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	5.1 INTRODUCTION
	5.2 DISCUSSION
	5.3 RECOMMENDATION
	5.4 RECOMMENDATION FOR FURTHER RESEACRH
	5.5 CONCLUSION

	BIBLIOGRAPHY
	APPENDICES



