# UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

# THE UNDERSTANDING ABOUT ISLAMIC INSURANCE AMONG STUDENTS DIPLOMA PART 4 OF FACULTY ACIS IN UITM PUNCAK ALAM

## NURAMIRA ARIFA BT MOHD SAHARUDIN

Academic Writing Submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of **Diploma in Muamalat** 

**Academy of Contemporary Islamic Studies** 

December 2019

### **AUTHOR'S DECLARATION**

I declare that the work in this academic writing was carried out in accordance with the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This academic writing has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and Regulations for Diploma, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of my study and research.

Name of Student : Nuramira Arifa bt Mohd Saharudin

I.D. No. : 2017625766

Programme : Diploma in Muamalat – IC110

Faculty : Academy of Contemporary Islamic Studies

Writing Title :The Understanding of Islamic Insurance among

Students Diploma Part 4 of Faculty ACIS in UiTM

Puncak Alam.

Signature of Student : .....

Date : December 2019

### **ABSTRACT**

Malaysia's Takaful Industry grew incredibly fast and became increasingly recognized year after year since the enactment of Takaful Act 1984 as a major contributor to Malaysia's overall Islamic financial system. In addition, the establishment of Takaful is a new alterative way to promote and enhance the economic system. It is also an option to replace conventional insurance products which is prohibited in Islam. However, the participation and knowledge of Takaful are still low especially among the Muslims in Malaysia. Hence, the aim and objectives of this study were to analyze the level of knowledge about Islamic insurance among the students, evaluate students' preferences towards takaful products in Malaysia and give some ideas to enhance and provide better improvement of Takaful institution in Malaysia. In this study, the researcher adopted the quantitative method which is survey. Next, the sample of this research was selected among 98 students Diploma Part 4 of Faculty Academy Contemporary Islamic Studies in UiTM Puncak Alam. The results show that the knowledge about takaful are low among the respondents but they still prefer takaful products instead of the conventional insurance.

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
AUT	THOR'S DECLARATION	i
ABS	TRACT	ii
ACK	KNOWLEDGEMENT	iii
TAB	SLE OF CONTENTS	iv
LIST	T OF TABLES	vii
LIST	T OF FIGURES	viii
CHA	APTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	1
1.1	Introduction	1
1.2	Research Background	1
1.3	Problem Statement	3
1.4	Research Objectives	4
1.5	Literature Review	4
1.6	Methodology of Research	6
1.7	Scope of Research	6
1.8	Significant of Research	6
1.9	Research Questions	7
1.10	Definition of Key Concepts	7
	1.10.1 Takaful	7
	1.10.2 Interest (Riba)	8
	1.10.3 Speculation (Gharar)	8
	1.10.4 Uncertainty (Maysir)	9
CHA	APTER 2 : LITERATURE REVIEW	10
2.1	Introduction	10
2.2	History and Development of Takaful	10
	2.2.1 Pre Islamic Period until The Companions of The Prophet Muhammad	10
	2.2.2 Modern Period	11
	2.2.3 The Establishment of Takaful in Malaysia	12
2.3	Concept of Takaful	13
	2.3.1 Tabarru' (Donation)	13

	2.3.2 Ta'awun (Mutual Cooperation)	14
2.4	Types of Takaful	15
	2.4.1 General Takaful	15
	2.4.2 Family Takaful	16
2.5	Operation of Takaful	17
	2.5.1 Mudharabah Model	17
	2.5.2 Wakalah Model	19
	2.5.3 Hybrid of Wakalah and Mudharabah Model	20
	2.5.4 Hybrid of Wakalah and Waqf Model	21
2.6	Differences between Takaful and Conventional Insurance	23
2.7	Summary	23
СН	APTER 3: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	25
3.1	Introduction	25
3.2	Research Design	25
3.3	Data Collection Methodology	26
	3.3.1 Primary Data	26
	3.3.2 Secondary Data	27
3.4	Data Analysis	27
3.5	Sampling Design	28
	3.5.1 Population	28
	3.5.2 Sample Size	28
	3.5.3 Sampling Technique	28
3.6	Summary	29
CH	APTER 4: DATA ANALYSIS AND RESEARCH FINDINGS	30
4.1	Introduction	30
4.2	Frequency Analysis	31
4.3	Descriptive Analysis	35
4.4	Discussion on Findings	46